Said facility shall be constructed as specifically set forth in 
exhibit A, or as may be modified and approved by the North Royalton Planning 
Commission.  A copy of the legal description of the property attached and incorporated 
herein, exhibit C.   

The PROJECT will involve a total investment of One Million Three Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($1,300,000.00) plus or minus 10% at York Beta Drive PPN 483-06-025 in new 
construction. 

The PROJECT will begin March, 2021 and all acquisition, construction and will be 
completed by October, 2021. 

2. Gray Matter Holding Inc. and/or Gray Matter REOH, LLC shall create within a time

[...]

This increase in the number of employees will result in approximately Three Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00) of additional annual payroll for Gray Matter Holding Inc. 
and/or Gray Matter REOH, LLC for new full-time permanent jobs.  The retention of the 
existing jobs will maintain the current annual payroll of Two Hundred Twenty Thousand 
Dollars ($220,000.00). 

3. Gray Matter Holding Inc and/or Gray Matter REOH, LLC shall provide to the proper Tax 

Incentive Review Council any information reasonably required by the council to evaluate the 
property owner's compliance with the agreement, including returns filed pursuant to section